



ANGELO J. BELLOMO, REHS
Director of Environmental Health

Drinking Water Program
RICHARD LAVIN, REHS
Chief Environmental Health Specialist
5050 Commerce Drive
Baldwin Park, California 91706
TEL (626) 430-5420 • FAX (626) 813-3016



BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Gloria Molina
First District
Mark Ridley Thomas
Second District
Zev Yaroslavsky
Third District
Don Knabe
Fourth District
Michael D. Antonovich
Fifth District

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND ORDER

Date: 28 April 2011

Name and Address: Janice Smith
46040 125th Street East
Lancaster, CA 93535

Violation Location: Baxter Mutual (Water System 1900509)
46040 125th Street East
Lancaster, CA 93535

Authority Cited: California Code of Regulations, Title 22

Violation: California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64423

In October through December of 2010, Baxter Mutual failed to collect quarterly bacteriological water samples required from the distribution system.

The Los Angeles County Department of Public Health—Environmental Health Drinking Water Program hereby directs Baxter Mutual to take the following actions:

- Baxter Mutual shall take all actions necessary to cease violating the requirements set forth in the California Code of Regulations, Title 22, Section 64423, including adherence to the Bacteriological Sample Siting Plan.
- Within 30 days from receipt of this Notice and Order, Baxter Mutual shall issue a public notice to its customers informing them of the monitoring failure in October through December of 2010. The content of the public notice shall follow the format of the enclosed attachment. The public notice shall be submitted for review and approval by the Los Angeles County Department of Public Health—Environmental Health Drinking Water Program within 15 days from receipt of this Notice and Order.
- Within 15 days of the receipt of this Notice and Order, Baxter Mutual shall submit a letter to the Los Angeles County Department of Public Health—Environmental Health Drinking Water Program detailing Baxter Mutual's plan to comply with the requirements set forth.

Failure to comply with any provision or compliance schedule of this Notice and Order may result in the imposition of additional enforcement actions and/or administrative penalties of up to two hundred dollars (\$200) per day in accordance with California Health and Safety Code Section 116650(e)(3).

Richard Lavin, R.E.H.S.
Chief Environmental Health Specialist

CC: Jason Carnevale, Los Angeles County Counsel
Sutida Bergquist, California Department of Public Health

Enclosure

RL:km

CERTIFIED MAIL